OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2021 AT 10:45 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member; Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member; Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member; Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member; Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member (On Forced-Leave).

"RESOLUTION NO. 2021-61

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE HONORABLE WENDEL E. AVISADO, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET OF MANAGEMENT THRU MS. ESTRELLA E. MANDAP, OIC-DIRECTOR IV, DBM REGION I, FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECTS IDENTIFIED BY THE LGU OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE TO BE FUNDED OUT OF THE LGSF – FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LGUS IN THE FY 2021 GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT (GAA), REPUBLIC ACT (RA) NO. 11518.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte has included in its plans and programs various infrastructure programs which are marked priority as these are deemed immediate needs of the municipality;

WHEREAS, the National Government thru various agencies has allocated in the 2021 General Appropriations Act, assistance to municipalities on their various infrastructure projects and have set up guidelines and regulations before an LGU could avail of it;

WHEREAS, the municipality thru the MPDC and the Municipal Engineer has identified the following proposed projects of the LGU, to wit:

Name of Projects Project Cost

1. Construction of Multi-Purpose Building at Brgy. 12, San Cayetano P20,000,000.00

2. Construction/Rehabilitation of Drainage Canal at Brgy. 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, and 16

P20,000,000.00

 Installation of Streetlights along Manila North Road Brgys. 1, 2 and 15, along Leaño Avenue, Brgy. 3, along Doña Josefa Illanes Escoda National Road, and Brgy. 23 along Nalundasan Road going to ESLF, Brgy. 12, 13, 14, and 16 SNIN

P7,800,000.00

4. Purchase of COVID-19 Vaccines P5,000,000.00

TOTAL: P52,800,000.00

WHEREAS, one of the requirements set forth is a Sangguniang Bayan Resolution endorsing the above stated projects to the concerned national agencies, thus, it was;

RESOLVED as it was hereby **RESOLVED BY THE** Sangguniang Bayan assembled in session to endorse the aforementioned projects to the Office of the Honorable Wendel E. Avisado, Acting Secretary of the Department of Budget and Management, thru, Ms. Estrella E. Mandap, OIC-Director IV, DBM Region I for the Proposed Projects Identified by the LGU of San

- geld



Page 2, Resolution No. 2021-61;

Nicolas, Ilocos Norte to be Funded Out of the LGSF – Financial Assistance to LGUs in the FY 2021 General Appropriation Act (GAA), Republic Act (RA) No. 11518;

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish same to all concerned agencies for the information and utmost consideration.

On motion of Member Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Hernando, A., Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Caraang,

Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: April 21, 2021